Several suits against Iran and the Republic of Sudan (which also provided support 

to al Qaeda) followed.  As relevant here, on August 5, 2008, Winifred Wairimu Wamai, 

individually and as a representative of the Estate of Adam Titus Wamai, who was murdered in the 

Embassy Bombings, filed suit with a total of one hundred and ninety-six (196) plaintiffs;23 likewise, 

on August 5, 2008, Milly Mikali Amduso, who was injured in the Embassy Bombings, brought 

suit with one hundred and thirteen (113) total plaintiffs.24  On August 7, 2008, Mary Onsongo 

brought suit individually and on behalf of the Estate of Evans Onsongo, who was murdered in the 

21 Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 78 F. Supp. 3d 379, 404 (D.D.C. 2015).   
22 Roth Suit Dkt.

[...]

08-cv-1349 (D.D.C.) (“Wamai Suit”). 
24 See generally Amduso v. Republic of Sudan, No. 08-cv-1361 (D.D.C.) (“Amduso Suit”). 

Embassy Bombings, with a total of fourteen (14) plaintiffs.25  On July 24, 2012, Monicah Okoba 

Opati filed suit, along with two hundred and eighty-three (283) plaintiffs.26   

46. After each set of plaintiffs served process on Iran, Iran failed to respond to all of 

these actions, and defaults were entered against it on October 6, 2009 in the Amduso action,27 on 

June 2, 2010 in the Onsongo action,28 on June 4, 2010 in the Wamai action,29 and on June 18, 2014